
To: Planning Commission Members
From: Justin Fortney, Associate Planner
Date: April 23, 2012
Item: Site Plan Review – St. Phillip’s Lutheran Church #2012-14 – 1401 15th Street West

Planning Commission Action Requested:  The Planning Commission is asked review the 
proposed site plan.    

Background Information:  The applicant is proposing to add onto the south side of the 
existing 13,589 Sq Ft building.  The addition of 12,468 Sq ft includes administrative office 
space, lobby area, and sanctuary.  Possible future expansion plans are also shown on the sides 
of the proposed sanctuary.  

The proposal also includes the expansion of the parking lot from about 95 parking spaces to 
202.  The new parking lot will still access 15th street in addition to a new driveway on 
Pleasant Drive.  To facilitate the enlargement of the parking lot, a storage garage on the west 
side of the property will be relocated to the south side of the new parking lot.  The northwest 
corner of the property is planned for a future parking lot expansion of 81 stalls.  

Landscaping
The landscaping plan includes an adequate number of trees and shrubs based on the 
landscaping requirements. The enlargement of the parking lot required the removal of 38 
trees.  The tee replacement guidelines required 39 additional trees be planted of at least a 3” 
caliper. 

Building Materials
The proposed materials meets the design standards. The design standards require that a 
minimum of 65% of the façade be of class 1 or 2 materials with 25% being class 1.  The proposal 

Required Provided
Trees 61 + 39 to mitigate tree loss = 100 109
Shrubs 51 110
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shows that glass, brick, and seamless metal panels (all class 1) make up about 65% of the façade of 
the facades.  The remaining portion of the façade is textured precast concrete t panels (class 2)

Parking
The proposed parking plans meet the City parking standards.  The parking standards for a 
church are one space for every 3 seats.  There are 549 seats, requiring a total of 183 parking 
stalls.  202 parking spaces are provided. 

Lighting
The photometric plan shows the parking lot lighting to be between 0 and .5 foot candles at 
the property lines with an average of .09.  City code requires no more than .5 in a residential 
area. 

Recommended Action:
Approval of the site plan, subject to the following conditions:

1) Conformance with the Planning Commission Staff Report and plans dated February 23rd

2012.
2) Adherence to the approved Plans including Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Grading, 

Drainage, Erosion Control, and Stormwater Plans.
3) All disturbed areas on the property shall be stabilized with rooting vegetative 

cover to eliminate erosion problems.
4) Final approval of the development grading, storm water and utility plans by the 

City of Hastings.  The applicant shall be liable for any costs involved with 
project review.

5) Any uncompleted site work (including landscaping) must be escrowed at 125 
percent of the estimated value prior o issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

6) Approval is subject to a one year Sunset Clause; if significant progress is not 
made towards construction of the proposal within one year of City Council 
approval, the approval is null and void.

Attachments:
Aerial Map
Pictures
Full Plans
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